
Question on Notice

No. 1139

Asked on 14 September 2023

MR B MICKELBERG ASKED MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS AND MINISTER FOR RACING (HON G GRACE)

QUESTION:

With reference to school-based VET training in Aurukun State School, Western Cape College and Northern Peninsula Area State College—

Will the Minister provide (reported separately by school and year) from 2018 to current (a) the number of students participating in VET courses and (b) the number of completions, noting what courses have been completed?

ANSWER:

The data below represents the number of students at Aurukun State School, Western Cape College and Northern Peninsula Area State College participating in one or more VET courses in the reference year, whether delivered by the school or an external registered training organisation (RTO); the number of completed qualifications; and the name of courses completed, all for the period requested.

Data for 2023 will be available following certification on 15 December 2023. Numbers are based on data provided by the Queensland Curriculum and Assessment Authority.

In relation to part (a), the numbers of students who participated in VET for years 2018 to 2022 are detailed below:

Aurukun State School

2018: 0
2019: 2
2020: 2
2021: 2
2022: 2

Western Cape College

2018: 70
2019: 128
2020: 153
2021: 219
2022: 226

Northern Peninsula Area State College

2018: 30
2019: 38
2020: 33
2021: 59
2022: 34

In relation to part (b), the number of completed qualifications for years 2018 to 2022 are detailed below. The count of completed qualifications are higher than the number of students participating in VET courses as students can undertake multiple courses throughout the year.

Aurukun State School

2018: 0


2019: 0
2020: 0
2021: 0
2022: 7

Western Cape College

2018: 127
2019: 189
2020: 333
2021: 406
2022: 364

Northern Peninsula Area State College

2018: 37
2019: 28
2020: 19
2021: 66
2022: 29

Further to part (b), below are the courses completed for years 2018 to 2022.

Aurukun State School

AVI30419 – Certificate III in Aviation (Remote Pilot)
CHC24015 – Certificate II in Active Volunteering
CHC30113 – Certificate III in Early Childhood Education and Care FSK20119 – Certificate II in Skills for Work and Vocational Pathways HLT20113 – Certificate II in Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Primary Health Care SIT20316 – Certificate II in Hospitality

Western Cape College

10192NAT – Certificate II in Performing Arts
10626NAT – Certificate I in Functional Literacy
22472VIC – Certificate I in General Education for Adults AHC10110 – Certificate I in Conservation and Land Management AHC10116 – Certificate I in Conservation and Land Management AHC20116 – Certificate II in Agriculture
AHC20416 – Certificate II in Horticulture
AHC20919 – Certificate II in Sports Turf Management
AHC21016 – Certificate II in Conservation and Land Management AHC21020 – Certificate II in Conservation and Ecosystem Management AHC31420 – Certificate III in Conservation and Ecosystem Management AUR20416 – Certificate II in Automotive Electrical Technology AUR20716 – Certificate II in Automotive Vocational Preparation AUR20720 – Certificate II in Automotive Vocational Preparation AUR20816 – Certificate II in Outdoor Power Equipment Technology AUR30316 – Certificate III in Automotive Electrical Technology BSB10115 – Certificate I in Business
BSB20115 – Certificate II in Business
BSB20120 – Certificate II in Workplace Skills
BSB30115 – Certificate III in Business
BSB30415 – Certificate III in Business Administration BSB50215 – Diploma of Business
CHC22015 – Certificate II in Community Services
CHC24015 – Certificate II in Active Volunteering
CHC30113 – Certificate III in Early Childhood Education and Care CHC50113 – Diploma of Early Childhood Education and Care CPC10111 – Certificate I in Construction
CPC10120 – Certificate I in Construction


CPC20211 – Certificate II in Construction Pathways
CPC20220 – Certificate II in Construction Pathways
CUA20715 – Certificate II in Visual Arts
CUA31115 – Certificate III in Visual Arts
CUA51015 – Diploma of Screen and Media
FNS40217 – Certificate IV in Accounting and Bookkeeping FSK10113 – Certificate I in Access to Vocational Pathways FSK20113 – Certificate II in Skills for Work and Vocational Pathways FSK20119 – Certificate II in Skills for Work and Vocational Pathways HLT23215 – Certificate II in Health Support Services
HLT33115 – Certificate III in Health Services Assistance ICT10115 – Certificate I in Information, Digital Media and Technology ICT30120 – Certificate III in Information Technology
MAR20318 – Certificate II in Maritime Operations (Coxswain Grade 1 Near Coastal)
MARSS00010 – Marine Radio Operator's VHF and HF Skill Set
MEM20105 – Certificate II in Engineering
MEM20413 – Certificate II in Engineering Pathways
MEM30205 – Certificate III in Engineering - Mechanical Trade PUA20713 – Certificate II in Public Safety (Firefighting Operations)
RII20115 – Certificate II in Resources and Infrastructure Work Preparation RII30115 – Certificate III in Surface Extraction Operations SIS20115 – Certificate II in Sport and Recreation
SIS20513 – Certificate II in Sport Coaching
SIS30115 – Certificate III in Sport and Recreation
SIS30315 – Certificate III in Fitness
SIS40215 – Certificate IV in Fitness
SIT10216 – Certificate I in Hospitality
SIT20116 – Certificate II in Tourism
SIT20316 – Certificate II in Hospitality
SIT20416 – Certificate II in Kitchen Operations
SIT30116 – Certificate III in Tourism

Northern Peninsula Area State College

10135NAT – Certificate III in Horsemanship (Riding, Handling and Behaviour)
10674NAT – Certificate II in Functional Literacy
10751NAT – Certificate III in Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Education
22472VIC – Certificate I in General Education for Adults
30981QLD – Certificate II in Workplace Practices
AHC20116 – Certificate II in Agriculture
AHC21016 – Certificate II in Conservation and Land Management AHC21020 – Certificate II in Conservation and Ecosystem Management AHC30116 – Certificate III in Agriculture
AHC32816 – Certificate III in Rural Operations
AUR20720 – Certificate II in Automotive Vocational Preparation BSB10115 – Certificate I in Business
BSB30115 – Certificate III in Business
CHC22015 – Certificate II in Community Services
CPC10111 – Certificate I in Construction
CUA20715 – Certificate II in Visual Arts
FNS10115 – Certificate I in Financial Services
FSK20113 – Certificate II in Skills for Work and Vocational Pathways FSK20119 – Certificate II in Skills for Work and Vocational Pathways HLT23215 – Certificate II in Health Support Services
HLT33115 – Certificate III in Health Services Assistance ICT20115 – Certificate II in Information, Digital Media and Technology MAR10318 – Certificate I in Maritime Operations (General Purpose Hand Near Coastal)
MAR20318 – Certificate II in Maritime Operations (Coxswain Grade 1 Near Coastal)
MEM20413 – Certificate II in Engineering Pathways
RII20715 – Certificate II in Civil Construction


SIS20115 – Certificate II in Sport and Recreation
SIT10216 – Certificate I in Hospitality
SIT20116 – Certificate II in Tourism
SIT20316 – Certificate II in Hospitality
SITSS00055 – Responsible Service of Alcohol

